

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. JOSHUA D. HAWLEY;
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA; ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Counsel of Record

D. JOHN SAUER

MICHAEL MARTINICH-SAUTER
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
207 W. High Street
P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

john.sauer@ago.mo.gov

(573) 751-8870

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....8

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s *Parens Patriae* Cases and Decides an Important Question of Federal Law Contrary to This Court’s Guidance.....10

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts with the Second Circuit’s Decision That a State Has *Parens Patriae* Standing to Assert Dormant Commerce Clause Challenges.....18

 C. This Case Presents a Question of National Importance That Warrants the Court’s Review.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

| | |
|--|---------|
| APPENDIX A – Order and Amended Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (January 17, 2017)..... | App. 1 |
| APPENDIX B – Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (October 2, 2014)..... | App. 21 |
| APPENDIX C – Statutory Provisions..... | App. 58 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code Chapter 13.8, §§ 25990-25994..... | App. 58 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code Chapter 14, §§ 25995-25996.3..... | App. 62 |
| APPENDIX D – First Amended Complaint (March 5, 2014)..... | App. 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)..... | 23 |
| <i>Beyer Farms, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 721 F. Supp. 644 (D.N.J. 1989) | 20 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000) | 9, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)..... | 10, 12, 22 |

| Cases (Continued) | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hawai'i v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... | 13 |
| <i>I.M. Darnell & Son Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 208 U.S. 113 (1908)..... | 22 |
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. Hoeven</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D.N.D. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Missouri v. Harris</i> , -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 361934 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2017) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | 13, 15, 21 |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... | 8 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 8 |

| Cases (Continued) | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... | 15, 17 |
| | |
| Statutes | Page(s) |
| 21 U.S.C. § 1032..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996..... | 3 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25990-25993..... | 2 |
| | |
| Other Authorities | Page(s) |
| Derek Wallbank & Alan Bjerga, <i>California's Humane-Chicken Act Complicates U.S. Farm Law</i> , BLOOMBERG (Dec. 23, 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gov. Schwarzenegger signs bill to require out-of-state egg producers to comply with Proposition 2 space requirements for egg-laying hens</i> , L.A. TIMES (July 8, 2010) | 4 |
| Peter D. Enrich, <i>Saving the States from Themselves: Commerce Clause Constraints on State Tax Incentives for Business</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 377 (1996)..... | 14 |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) | 21 |
